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Introduction

»  With your new Satin ICE you can remove unwanted hairs quickly,
easily and effectively. The combination of the proven epilating disc
system with the newly developed contour-following skin cooler
constitutes a revolution in epilation. Thanks to the natural
numbing effect of ice on the skin, the new Satin ICE makes
epilation more comfortable and less painful than ever.The result
is a silky-smooth skin and a hair growth reduction of up to 50%,
assuming you use the appliance regularly (every 4 weeks).

» The Satin ICE is particularly suitable for the legs. Type HP6479
also comes with a skin cooler that has been specially developed
for epilating sensitive areas (underarms, bikini line). These areas
are particularly sensitive to pain, which this special skin cooler
helps to diminish.

» The rapidly rotating epilating discs catch even the shortest hairs
(up to half a millimetre!) and pull them out by the roots.As a
result, your skin stays smooth for up to four weeks and regrowth
is soft and downy.

General description

O Protective sleeve for skin cooler

® Leg skin cooler with pivoting cooling head

® Skin cooler for underarms and bikini line (HP6479 only)
® Freezer cassette

@ Epilating head

@ Protective cap of exfoliating head

® Exfoliating head

@ Protective cap of shaving head (HP6479 and HP4475 only)
O Shaving head (HP6479 and HP6475 only)

® Appliance

@ Adapter

® Cleaning brush
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Read these instructions for use carefully before using the appliance and
save them for future reference.

» Check if the voltage indicated on the adapter corresponds to the
local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

»  Only use the appliance in combination with the adapter supplied.

» Do not use the appliance if the adapter or the appliance itself is
damaged.

» If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced by one of the
original type in order to avoid a hazard.

» The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to
replace it with another plug, as this will cause a hazardous
situation.

» Keep the appliance and the adapter dry.

» Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

» Do not expose the appliance to temperatures lower than 5°C or
higher than 35°C.

» To prevent damage and injuries, keep the running appliance away
from your hair, eyebrows, eyelashes, clothes, threads, cords,
brushes etc.

» Do not use the appliance on irritated skin or skin with varicose
veins, rashes, spots, moles (with hairs) or wounds without
consulting your doctor first. People with a reduced immune
response, e.g. during pregnancy, or people suffering from diabetes
mellitus, Raynaud's disease or immunodeficiency should contact
their doctor first.

Preparing for use

Freezing the skin cooler

M Remove the protective sleeve from the skin cooler (fig. 1).

PA Put the skin cooler WITHOUT the protective sleeve in the
freezer cassette and put it in the freezer or freezing
compartment (***) at least 6 hours before you start epilating

(fig. 2).
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Make sure the outside of the skin cooler is completely dry before you
freeze it.

» Tip:You can store the skin cooler in the freezer permanently.

Using the appliance

General information about epilation

» Epilation is easier just after taking a bath or shower. Make sure
your skin is completely dry when you start epilating.

»  When you use the appliance for the first time, we advise you to try
it out on an area with only light hair growth to get accustomed to
the epilation process.After epilation you can apply a mild cream
or body milk to soothe your skin and reduce skin irritation.

» Before epilating longer hairs on sensitive skin areas, shorten them
with a trimmer or a pair of scissors.

» We advise you to epilate before going to bed at night, as this will
allow any skin irritation that may develop to diminish overnight.

» Your skin may become a little red and irritated the first few times
you use the epilator. This phenomenon is absolutely normal and
will quickly disappear.As you use the appliance more often, your
skin will get used to epilation, skin irritation will decrease and
regrowth will become thinner and softer. If the irritation has not
disappeared within three days, we advise you to consult a doctor.

» Epilation can lead to ingrown hairs or minor skin injuries, which
may cause inflammations due to penetration of bacteria into the
skin. It is therefore important to clean the epilating head very
carefully after each use.

Epilating the legs

Make sure your skin is clean, entirely dry and free from grease. Do not
use any cream before you start epilating.

Il Slide the protective sleeve onto the skin cooler (fig. 3).
The protective sleeve prevents an unpleasant sensation of coldness in
your hand while using the appliance.
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Occasionally the pivoting head may freeze onto the skin cooler and
doesn't move when you take the skin cooler from the freezer. The
pivoting head will start pivoting again after you have passed it over your
leg a few times.

P2 Snap the appliance onto the skin cooler (fig. 4).

[EM Insert the appliance plug into the inlet socket and put the adapter
in the wall socket.

Il Switch the appliance on by selecting the desired speed (fig. 5).
Select speed | for areas with little hair growth and for areas where
bones are located directly beneath the skin, such as knees and ankles.
Select speed Il for larger areas with stronger hair growth.

Il Stretch your skin with your free hand to make the hairs stand
upright.

A Place the appliance perpendicularly onto the skin and move it
against the direction of hair growth (fig. 6).

Make sure both the epilating discs and the skin cooler are in proper

contact with the skin.

Do not press the appliance onto the skin.

Epilating underarms and bikini line (HP6479 only)

The special skin cooler for the underarms and bikini line reduces the
number of active epilating discs. Combined with the large cooling

surface, this skin cooler makes epilating sensitive areas less painful. You
will get the best results when the hairs are not too long (max. | cm).

Bl Slide the protective sleeve onto the skin cooler (fig. 7).
P2 Snap the appliance onto the skin cooler (fig. 8).

[EM Switch the appliance on by selecting the desired speed (fig. 9).
We advise you to use speed Il.

Il To epilate the underarm area, place one arm behind your head to
stretch the skin and place the appliance perpendicularly onto the
skin with the hand of the other arm (fig. 10).
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Il To epilate the bikini line, stretch the skin with your free hand and
P Y
place the appliance perpendicularly onto your skin, without
exerting any pressure (fig. | I).

A Move the appliance slowly across the skin against the direction of
hair growth.

Shaving (HP6479 and HP6475 only)

You can use the shaving head to shave delicate body parts, such as your
underarms and bikini line. With the shaving head you will obtain a
smooth result in a comfortable and gentle way.

Il Make sure the appliance is switched off.
[Pl Remove the skin cooler.

[EM Remove the epilating head (fig. 12).
Grab the epilating head by the ribbed sections and move it in the
direction of the arrow indicated on the epilating head.

Il Place the shaving head on the appliance and move it against the
direction of the arrow indicated on the shaving head until it snaps
home (fig. 13).

The shaving head can only be fitted onto the appliance in one way.

I Switch the appliance on by selecting the desired speed.
We advise you to use speed |.

A Place the shaving head onto your skin and move the appliance
slowly and smoothly against the direction of hair growth, while
pressing it lightly.

Exfoliating

Using the exfoliating head regularly improves the appearance of the
skin and reduces the risk of ingrown hairs. Do not use the exfoliating
head immediately before or within two days after epilation.

Only use the exfoliating head on your legs, not on your underarms or
bikini line.



ENGLISH 11

Il Make sure the appliance is switched off.
Pl Remove the skin cooler.

[EM Remove the epilating head (fig. 12).
Grab the epilating head by the ribbed sections and move it in the
direction of the arrow indicated on the epilating head.

Il Place the exfoliating head on the appliance and move it against
the direction of the arrow indicated on the exfoliating head until
it snaps home (fig. 14).

The exfoliating head can only be fitted onto the appliance in one way.

Il Switch the appliance on.

Use speed | or Il, depending on the required exfoliating intensity. We

recommend exfoliating each leg for -3 minutes.

- Use the exfoliating head once or twice a week to improve the
appearance of your skin.

- Don't use any cream, foam, gel or lotion just before or during
exfoliation.

- Don't use the exfoliating head immediately before or within two
days after epilation.

- For hygienic reasons, the exfoliating head should only be used by
one person.

- We advise you to exfoliate before going to bed at night, as this will
allow any skin irritation that may develop to diminish overnight.

- Apply a mild cream or body milk after exfoliating.

Cleaning and maintenance

Never rinse the adapter plug or the appliance itself with water.

Do not use any corrosive detergents, scouring pads or cloths, petrol,
acetone etc. to clean the appliance.

Il Make sure the appliance is switched off and unplugged.

Pl Remove the skin cooler from the appliance and slide the
protective sleeve off the skin cooler.
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[EM Clean the skin cooler, the appliance and the protective sleeve
with a moist cloth.

Il Clean the pivoting cooling head of the leg skin cooler with a
brush or moist cloth after each use (fig. |5).

Make sure the outside of the skin cooler is completely dry before

freezing it again.

Il Remove the epilating head (fig. 12).
Grab the epilating head by the ribbed sections and move it in the
direction of the arrow indicated on the epilating head.

A Clean all accessible parts and the epilating discs with the brush
(fig. 16).
Never try to detach the epilating discs from the appliance.

Place the epilating head on the appliance and move it against the
direction of the arrow indicated on the epilating head until it
snaps home (fig. 17).

The epilating head can only be fitted onto the appliance in one way.

Cleaning the shaving head (HP6479 and HP6475 only)

M Make sure the appliance is switched off and unplugged.
P Remove the shaving foil.

[EX Clean the hair chamber and the cutter block with the brush

(fig. 18).
Do not exert pressure on the shaving foil to avoid damaging it.

» Rub a drop of sewing machine oil onto the trimmers and shaving
foil of the shaving head twice a year.

Cleaning the exfoliating head

M Switch the appliance off.

Pl Remove the exfoliating head by moving it in the direction of the
arrow indicated on the exfoliating head.
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[EM Clean the exfoliating head with the brush regularly (fig. 19).
You can clean the exfoliating head more thoroughly by rinsing it under
the tap.

Never rinse the adapter or the epilator itself with water.

M Put the protective caps back onto the shaving head and
exfoliating head after use.

[Pl Store the appliance and the accessories in the pouch.

[EX Put the skin cooler in the freezer cassette.

Replacement

> HP6479 and HP6475 only

» When you use the shaving head several times a week, replace the
shaving foil (type HP6116) and the cutter block (type HP291 1)
after one or two years of use or if these parts are damaged.

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you will find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in
your country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Troubleshooting

Problem Cause Solution

Reduced epilating The epilator is being  Move the appliance against the

performance. moved in the wrong  direction of hair growth.
direction.

The epilating head is ~ Make sure you place the
placed on the skin at  appliance perpendicularly onto

the wrong angle. the skin.

The epilating head Make sure both the epilating
does not touch the head and the skin cooler are
skin. in proper contact with your

skin during epilation.

The skin was Make sure your skin is entirely
moistened with water dry and free from grease. Do
ora cream or other  not put any cream, milk or
skincare product was  other skincare product on

applied prior to your skin before you start
epilation. epilating.

The underarm skin Only use the leg skin cooler to
cooleris on the epilate your legs.

appliance while you
are epilating your legs.

The appliance does The socket to which ~ Make sure the socket you use
not work. the appliance is is live. If you are using a socket
connected is not live.  in a bathroom cabinet, you
may need to switch on the
light to activate the socket.

The appliance is not ~ Make sure that the appliance
switched on. is plugged in and switched on.



Problem

Skin irritation occurs.

The skin cooler is not
cool enough.

The pivoting cooling
head of the leg skin
cooler doesn't move.

Cause

The epilating head has
not been attached
correctly.

You used the epilator
for the first time or
after a long period of
disuse.

The skin cooler was
not cooled long
enough.

The skin cooler was
not cooled in the
freezer or freezing
compartment.

The skin cooler does
not touch the skin.

The pivoting cooling
head is frozen.
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Solution

Place the epilating head on the
appliance and move it against
the direction of the arrow
indicated on the epilating head
until it snaps home.

Some skin irritation may occur
the first few times you use the
appliance. This is absolutely
normal and should quickly
disappear: For tips to reduce
skin irritation, see the first
section of chapter 'Using the
appliance'. Also make sure you
keep the epilating head clean.

Make sure you store the skin
cooler in the freezer or
freezing compartment (¥%**)
for at least 6 hours before you
use it.

Make sure you store the skin
cooler in the freezer or
freezing compartment (***)
for at least 6 hours. Do not
store the skin cooler in the
refrigerator.

Make sure the skin cooler is
always in proper contact with
your skin during epilation.

Pass the skin cooler over your
leg a few times to make it
start pivoting again. Always
make sure the outside of the
skin cooler is completely dry
before you freeze it.
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Problem

The freezer cassette
cannot be closed
when the skin cooler
isin it.

The epilating head
cannot be attached or
removed.

The shaving head
(HP6479 and HP6475
only) cannot be
attached or removed.

Reduced shaving
performance (HP6479
and HP6475 only).

Stronger skin irritation
than usual after
shaving (HP6479 and
HP6475 only).

The peeling head
cannot be attached or
removed.

Skin irritation occurs
after exfoliation.

Cause

The protective sleeve
is still around the skin
cooler.

You are not moving
the epilating head in
the right direction.

You are not moving
the shaving head in
the right direction.

The shaving head is
dirty.

The shaving foil is
damaged or worn.

You are not moving
the peeling head in
the right direction.

You used the
exfoliating head
shortly after epilation.

Solution

Remove the protective sleeve
before putting the skin cooler
in the freezer cassette.

Move the epilating head
against the direction of the
arrow to attach it and move it
in the direction of the arrow
to remove it.

Move the shaving head against
the direction of the arrow to
attach it and move it in the
direction of the arrow to
remove it.

Switch the appliance off,
unplug it and remove the
shaving foil. Then clean the hair
chamber and the cutter block
with the cleaning brush
supplied. Remove any hairs
that may have got stuck under
the trimmer.

Replace the shaving foil if it is
damaged or worn.

Move the peeling head against
the direction of the arrow to
attach it and move it in the
direction of the arrow to
remove it.

Do not use the exfoliating
head within two days after
epilation.



Problem

Reduced exfoliating
performance.

Cause

The exfoliating head is
used by different
persons.

You have exceeded
the recommended
exfoliating time.

The exfoliating head is
dirty.

Remove the
exfoliating head from
the appliance and
clean it under a
running tap with the
cleaning brush
supplied.A cream or
other skincare product
was applied before or
during exfoliation.
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Solution

QFor hygienic reasons, the
exfoliating head should only
be used by one person.

We recommend exfoliating
each leg no longer than |-3
minutes.

Remove the exfoliating head
from the appliance and clean
it under a running tap with the
cleaning brush supplied.

Do not apply any cream, foam,
gel or lotion to the skin just
before or during exfoliation.
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Introduction

» Avec votre nouvel épilateur Satin ICE vous pouvez enlever les
poils rapidement et efficacement. La combinaison d'un systéme
d'épilation a disques déja éprouvé avec le nouvel applicateur de
froid qui suit les contours améne une évolution notable dans la
technique d'épilation. Grice a l'effet naturel anesthésiant de la
glace sur la peau, le nouvel épilateur Satin ICE rend I'épilation plus
confortable et moins douloureuse comme jamais elle ne I'a été.
Le résultat sera une peau plus douce et sans poils et la repousse
sera diminuée de 50% si vous vous épilez réguliérement toutes
les quatre semaines.

» Votre épilateur Satin ICE est particuliérement adapté a |'épilation
de vos jambes. Le modéle HP6479 est doté d'un applicateur de
froid spécialement congu pour I'épilation des zones sensibles
(aisselles et maillot). Cet applicateur de froid spécial réduit la
sensation de douleur ressentie lors de I'épilation des zones
sensibles.

» Les disques rotatifs attrapent méme les poils les plus courts
(jusqu'a un demi millimétre!) et les retirent a partir de la racine.
Ainsi votre peau reste lisse jusqu'a quatre semaines et le poil de
repousse est doux et fin.

Description générale

@ Manchon pour applicateur de froid

® Applicateur de froid pour jambes avec téte pivotante

® Applicateur de froid pour aisselles et maillot (HP6479 uniquement)

@ Cassette freezer

@ Téte d'épilation

@ Capot de protection pour la téte d'exfoliation

© Téte d'exfoliation

@ Capot de protection pour la téte de rasage (HP6479 et HP6475
uniquement)

O Téte de rasage (HP6479 et HP6475 uniquement)

O Apparelil

@ Adaptateur

O® Brosse de nettoyage
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Lisez les instructions du mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

» Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'adaptateur correspond a la tension de votre secteur.

» Utilisez I'appareil uniquement avec I'adaptateur fourni.

» Nlutilisez pas I'appareil lorsque I'adaptateur ou I'épilateur est
endommagé.

» Sil'adaptateur est endommagé, pour plus de sécurité et pour
éviter tout accident, il ne doit étre remplacé que par un
adaptateur d'origine.

» L'adaptateur a un transformateur. N'essayez pas de remplacer
I'adaptateur secteur par un autre pour éviter tout accident.

» Assurez-vous que |'appareil et son adaptateur ne sont pas en
contact avec de I'eau.

» Tenez I'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

» N'exposez pas |'appareil 2 une température inférieure 3 5 °C ou
supérieure 4 35 °C.

» Pour prévenir des dommages ou des blessures, utilisez |'appareil a
distance respectable des cheveux, cils, sourcils, vétements, fils,
cordons, brosses etc.

» Nlutilisez pas I'appareil sur une peau irritée ou avec des varices,
rougeurs, tiches de vin (avec pilosités) ou blessures sans consulter
votre médecin au préalable. Les mémes recommandations
s'appliquent aux personnes ayant des protections immunitaires
réduites, par exemple les femmes enceintes, les diabétiques, les
hémophiles ou les déficients immunitaires.

Préparation a I'emploi

Congeler I'applicateur de froid

M Retirez le manchon de I'applicateur de froid (fig. I).

Pl Mettez I'applicateur de froid SANS le manchon dans la cassette
freezer et puis mettez-la dans le congélateur ou dans le freezer
(***) 6 heures au moins avant de s'épiler (fig. 2).
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Assurez-vous que |'applicateur de froid est parfaitement sec avant de le
congeler.

» Suggestion:Vous pouvez conserver l'applicateur de froid dans le
freezer du réfrigérateur en permanence.

Mode d'emploi

Epilation en général

» Les poils sont plus faciles a épiler aprés un bain ou une douche.
Mais votre peau doit étre complétement séche durant ['épilation.

» Quand vous utilisez I'appareil pour la premiére fois, nous vous
conseillons de commencer par un endroit avec peu de croissance
de poils de maniére a vous habituer a I'épilation. Aprés utilisation,
vous pouvez appliquer une créme hydratante ou un lait corporel
qui aidera a calmer la peau et a réduire l'irritation.

» Lorsque les poils dans les zones sensibles sont longs, coupez-les
avec une tondeuse ou des ciseaux avant de vous épiler.

» Il est conseillé de s'épiler le soir, afin de laisser les irritations
disparaitre pendant la nuit.

» Pendant les premiéres utilisations I'épilateur peut provoquer un
rougissement ou une irritation de la peau. Il s'agit d'une réaction
normale qui disparaitra rapidement. La géne ressentie au début
diminuera graduellement a chaque utilisation car la repousse a
tendance a étre plus douce au toucher. Cependant, si l'irritation
persiste plus de trois jours, consultez votre médecin.

» Les poils incarnés ou les blessures superficielles peuvent
provoquer des inflammations a cause de la pénétration des
bactéries au-dessous de la peau. Il est donc trés important de
nettoyer la téte d'épilation aprés chaque utilisation.

Epilation des jambes

Assurez-vous que votre peau est propre, sans graisse ni cremes.
N'appliquez aucune créme avant |'épilation.

I Glissez le manchon sur l'applicateur de froid (fig. 3).
Le manchon masque la sensation désagréable de froideur pendant
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I'utilisation de I'appareil avec |'applicateur de froid.

La téte pivotante peut se congeler sur |'applicateur de froid et rester
immobile lorsque vous otez I'applicateur du freezer. La téte pivotante
recommencer a pivoter apres |'avoir passée sur la jambe plusieurs fois.

PA Encliquetez I'appareil sur I'applicateur de froid (fig. 4).

[EX Insérez la petite fiche dans I'appareil et branchez |'adaptateur
dans la prise de courant.

23 Mettez en marche I'appareil en sélectionant la vitesse désirée
(fig. 5).

Sélectionnez la vitesse | pour les zones ou les poils sont plus fins et

pour les zones osseuses comme les genoux et les chevilles.

Sélectionnez la vitesse Il pour des surfaces plus grandes et des poils

plus épais.

I Tendez la peau avec votre main libre pour redresser les poils.

A Placez I'appareil perpendiculairement sur la peau et déplacez-le
dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils (fig. 6).

Assurez-vous que les disques épilateurs et I'applicateur de froid

touchent votre peau.

N'exercez pas de pression.

Epilation des aisselles et de la ligne du maillot (HP6479
uniquement)

L'applicateur de froid spécial pour les aisselles et le maillot réduit le
nombre de disques actifs. En combinaison avec une grande surface de
refroidissement, I'applicateur de froid spécial rend I'épilation des zones
plus délicates du corps moins douloureuse. Pour une épilation optimale
les poils ne doivent pas étre trop longs (max. | cm.).

N Glissez le manchon sur l'applicateur de froid (fig. 7).
P Encliquetez I'appareil sur I'applicateur de froid (fig. 8).

[EN Mettez en marche I'appareil en sélectionant la vitesse désirée

(fig. 9).
Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser la vitesse |I.
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I3 Pour I'épilation des aisselles, tenez un bras derriére la téte pour
vous assurer que la peau est tendue et placez I'appareil
perpendiculairement sur la peau avec l'autre main (fig. 10).

I Pour I'épilation de la ligne du maillot, tendez la peau d'une main
et placez |'appareil perpendiculairement sur la peau, sans exercer
de pression (fig. I1).

A Déplacez I'appareil lentement sur la peau, dans le sens inverse de
la pousse des poils.

Rasage (HP6479 et HP6475 uniquement)

Vous pouvez utiliser la téte de rasage pour assurer un rasage délicat
des zones sensibles comme les aisselles et le maillot. Avec la téte de
rasage vous obtenez un résultat rapide, confortable et efficace.

Il Assurez-vous que I'appareil est bien sur la position arrét.
A Otez I'applicateur de froid.

[El Otez la téte d'épilation (fig. 12).
Prenez la téte d'épilation par les sections striées et déplacez-la dans la
direction de la fleche.

[0 Fixez la téte de rasage sur I'appareil dans le sens inverse de la
fleche.Vous entendrez un clic (fig. |3).

La téte de rasage peut &tre montée sur |'appareil dans une seule

direction.

Il Mettez en marche I'appareil en sélectionant la vitesse désirée.
Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser la vitesse .

I Placez la téte de rasage sur la peau et déplacez I'appareil
lentement sur la peau dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils
en exergant peu de pression.

peau et réduire le risque des poils incarnés. N'utilisez pas la téte

d'exfoliation immédiatement avant ou deux jours apres I'épilation.
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Exfoliation

Utilisez la téte d'exfoliation régulierement pour améliorer |'aspect de la
peau et réduire le risque des poils incarnés. N'utilisez pas la téte
d'exfoliation immédiatement avant ou deux jours apres |'épilation.

ilisez la té iation uniqu u j
Utilisez la téte d'exfoliation uniquement pour les jambes et non pas
pour les aisselles ou le maillot.

M Assurez-vous que I'appareil est bien sur la position arrét.
[Pl Otez I'applicateur de froid.

[EM Otez Ia téte d'épilation (fig. 12).
Prenez la téte d'épilation par les sections striées et déplacez-la dans la
direction de la fleche.

Il Fixez la téte d'exfoliation sur I'appareil dans le sens inverse de la
fleche.Vous entendrez un clic (fig. 14).

La téte d'exfoliation peut étre montée sur |'appareil dans une seule

position.

Il Mettez en marche I'appareil.

Sélectionnez la vitesse | ou Il selon I'intensité d'exfoliation nécessaire.

Nous vous recommandons que |'exfoliation de chaque jambe ne dure

pas plus de | a 3 minutes.

- Ultilisez la téte d'exfoliation une fois ou deux fois par semaine pour
améliorer |'aspect de la peau.

- N'appliquez aucune creme, mousse, gel ou lotion avant ou pendant
I'exfoliation.

- N'utilisez pas la téte d'exfoliation avant ou deux jours apreés
I'épilation.

- Pour des raisons hygiéniques, la téte d'exfoliation doit étre utilisée
par une seule personne.

- |l est conseillé d'utiliser la téte d'exfoliation le soir; afin de laisser les
rougeurs disparaitre pendant la nuit.

- Apres 'exfoliation, appliquez une créme hydratante ou un lait
corporel.
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Nettoyage et entretien

Ne rincez jamais I'appareil ou |'adaptateur a I'eau.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, d'alcool, d'acétone, d'essence etc.
pour nettoyer |'appareil.

Il Assurez-vous que I'appareil est arrété et débranché.
[P Otez I'applicateur de froid de I'appareil et retirez le manchon.

[EX Nettoyez l'applicateur de froid, son manchon protecteur et
I'appareil avec un chiffon humide.

IZJ Nettoyez la téte pivotante de I'applicateur de froid pour les
jambes avec une brosse ou un chiffon humide apreés chaque
emploi (fig. 15).

La partie extérieure de I'applicateur de froid doit étre parfaitement

seche avant récongélation.

I Otez la téte d'épilation (fig. 12).
Prenez la téte d'épilation par les sections striées et déplacez-la dans la
direction de la fleche.

I3 Nettoyez toutes les parties accessibles et les disques d'épilation
avec une brosse (fig. 16).
N'essayez jamais de retirer les disques d'épilation de l'appareil.

Remettez la téte d'épilation sur l'appareil et pressez-la dans le
sens inverse de la fleche (fig. 17).

La téte d'épilation peut &tre montée sur |'appareil dans une seule

position.

Nettoyage de la téte de rasage (HP6479 et HP6475
uniqument)

Il Assurez-vous que I'appareil est arrété et débranché.
A Retirez la grille de rasage.

[EX Nettoyez le compartiment a poils et I'ensemble couteaux avec
une brosse (fig. 18).
Pour éviter tout dommage, n'exercez pas de pression sur la grille.
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» Frottez les tondeuses et la grille avec une goutte d'huile pour
machine a coudre deux fois par an.

Nettoyage de la téte d'exfoliation

Bl Arrétez I'appareil.
A Retirez la téte d'exfoliation dans la direction de la fleche.

[EX Nettoyez régulierement la téte d'exfoliation avec la brosse (fig. 19).
Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, rincez la téte d'exfoliation a I'eau du
robinet.

Ne rincez pas I'adaptateur ou I'épilateur a I'eau!

Rangement

Il Remettez les capots de protection sur la téte d'épilation et
d'exfoliation aprés utilisation.

P Conservez I'appareil et les accessoires dans un étui.

[EX Mettez I'applicateur de froid dans la cassette freezer.

Remplacement

> HP6479 et HP6475 uniquement

» Quand vous utilisez la téte de rasage plusieurs fois par semaine,
remplacez la grille (type HP6116) et I'ensemble couteaux (type
HP2911) chaque année ou tous les deux ans ou lorsqu'ils sont
endommagés.

Garantie et service

Pour plus d'informations, visitez notre Philips Web site: www.philips.com
ou veuillez contacter le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays
(vous trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le dépliant sur la garantie
internationale). S'il n'y a aucun Service Consommateurs Philips dans
votre pays, contactez votre distributeur ou le Service Department of
Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Probléme Cause Solution
Résultats d'épilation  Vous n'utilisez pas Déplacez 'appareil dans le
peu satisfaisants. I'appareil sens inverse de la pousse des
correctement. poils.
La téte d'épilation Placez |'épilateur
n'est pas placée perpendiculairement sur la
correctement sur la peau.
peau.

La téte d'épilation ne  Assurez-vous que la téte

touche pas la peau. d'épilation et I'applicateur de
froid sont en contact avec la
peau pendant I'épilation.

Vous avez mouillé la  Assurez-vous que votre peau
peau avec de |'eau ou est propre, sans graisse ni
vous avez utilisé une  créme. N'appliquez aucune
créme ou un autre créme ou un autre produit
produit cosmétique cosmétique avant |'épilation.
avant de vous épiler:

L'applicateur de froid ~ Utilisez seulement |'applicateur
pour aisselles est de froid pour les jambes.
monté sur 'appareil

lorsque vous épilez les

jambes.
L'appareil ne La prise murale n'est  Assurez-vous que la prise
fonctionne pas. pas alimentée. utilisée est bien alimentée. Si
vous utilisez la prise de la salle
de bains, il peut étre
nécessaire d'allumer la lumiere
pour activer la prise.
L'appareil n'est pas Assurez-vous que |'appareil

mis en marche. est branché et mis en marche.



Probléeme

La peau est irritée.

L'applicateur de froid
n'est pas assez froid.

La téte pivotante de
I'applicateur de froid
pour les jambes reste
immobile.

Cause

La téte d'épilation n'a
pas été correctement
montée.

Vous utilisez |'épilateur
pour la premiére fois
ou apres une longue
période.

L'applicateur de froid
n'a pas refroidi assez
longtemps.

L'applicateur de froid
n'a pas été refroidi
dans le congélateur ou
dans le freezer.

L'applicateur de froid
ne touche pas la peau.

La téte pivotante est
gelée.
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Solution

Remettez la téte d'épilation
sur I'appareil et pressez-la
dans le sens inverse de la
fleche.

Lors de ['utilisation d'un
épilateur, votre peau peut
devenir rouge ou irritée. Cette
réaction est normale et devra
diminuer rapidement. Pour
plus de suggestions, consultez
le chapitre "Utilisation de
I'appareil". Assurez-vous que la
téte d'épilation est toujours
propre.

Mettez |'applicateur dans le
congélateur ou dans le freezer
(***) 6 heures au moins avant
de s'épiler.

Mettez |'applicateur dans le
congélateur ou dans le freezer
(***) 6 heures au moins avant
de s'épiler. Ne le mettez pas
dans le réfrigérateur.

Assurez-vous que |'applicateur
de froid est en contact avec la
peau pendant |'épilation.

La téte pivotante
recommencer a pivoter aprés
|'avoir passée sur la jambe
plusieurs fois. Assurez-vous
que la partie extérieure de
I'applicateur de froid est
parfaitement séche avant de le
congeler.
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Probléme

Cause

Solution

La cassette freezer ne  Vous n'avez pas 6té le Retirez le manchon avant de

peut pas étre fermée
lorsque l'applicateur
de froid est a
l'intérieur.

Je ne peux pas
monter ou retirer la
téte d'épilation.

Je ne peux pas
monter ou retirer la
téte de rasage
(HP6479 et HP6475
uniquement).

Résultats de rasage
peu satisfaisants
(HP6479 et HP6475
uniguement)

L'irritation de la peau
est plus forte que
d'habitude (HP6479
et HP6475
uniquement)

Je ne peux pas
monter ou retirer la
téte d'exfoliation.

manchon.

Vous ne poussez pas
dans la direction
correcte.

Vous ne poussez pas
dans la bonne
direction.

La téte de rasage est
sale.

La grille de rasage est
endommagée ou
usagée.

Vous ne poussez pas
dans la bonne
direction.

mettre 'applicateur de froid
dans la cassette freezer

La fleche au-dessus de la téte
d'épilation vous indique la
direction dans laquelle vous
devez déplacer la téte pour la
retirer ou la monter:

La fleche au-dessus de la téte
de rasage vous indique la
direction dans laquelle vous
devez déplacer la téte pour la
retirer ou la monter.

Arrétez |'appareil, débranchez-
le et retirez la grille. Nettoyez
le compartiment a poils et
I'ensemble couteaux avec la
brosse fournie. Enlevez les
poils sous la tondeuse.

Remplacez la grille si elle est
endommagée ou usagée.

Déplacez la téte d'exfoliation
dans le sens inverse de la
fleche pour la monter et dans
la direction de la fléche, pour
la retirer.



Probléeme

Irritation de la peau
apres exfoliation.

Résultats d'exfoliation
peu satisfaisants.

Cause

Vous avez utilisé la
téte d'exfoliation
immédiatement apres
I'épilation.

La téte d'exfoliation
est utilisée par
plusieurs personnes.

Vous avez dépassé le
temps d'exfoliation
recommandé.

La téte d'exfoliation
est sale.

Vous avez appliqué
une créme ou un
autre produit
cosmétique avant ou
pendant |'exfoliation.
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Solution

N'utilisez la téte d'exfoliation
que deux jours apres
|'épilation.

Pour des raisons hygiéniques,
la téte d'exfoliation doit étre
utilisée par une seule
personne.

Nous vous recommandons de
ne pas utiliser la téte
d'exfoliation plus de | - 3
minutes sur chaque jambe.

Retirez la téte d'exfoliation,
rincez-la a |'eau du robinet et
nettoyez-la avec la brosse
fournie.

N'appliquez aucune creme,
mousse, gel ou lotion sur la
peau avant ou pendant
I'exfoliation.
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/N 100% recycled paper

PHILIPS L,_\wo% papier recyclé
% www.philips.com 4203 000 30773



